



**XL Insurance  
Reinsurance**

**CATLIN (ONE) LIMITED**

**ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS**

**For The Year Ended  
31 December 2019**

FRIDAY



\*A9DV9FFN\*

A08

18/09/2020

#197

COMPANIES HOUSE

**CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Company Information	1
Strategic Report	2
Directors' Report	6
Independent Auditors' Report to the Member of Catlin (One) Limited	8
Statement of Profit or Loss	10
Statement of Changes in Equity	12
Statement of Financial Position	13
Notes to the Financial Statements	15

**COMPANY INFORMATION**

Directors and officers at the date that the report is signed:

<b>Directors</b>	M Cummings R Littlemore L Prato
<b>Company secretary</b>	M L Rees
<b>Registered number</b>	02973436
<b>Registered office</b>	20 Gracechurch Street London EC3V 0BG
<b>Independent auditors</b>	PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors 7 More London Riverside London SE1 2RT

**STRATEGIC REPORT  
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

The Directors present their strategic report for the year ended 31 December 2019.

**Principal activity**

The company acted as a corporate member at the Lloyd's and is the sole member of Syndicate 3002 ('the Syndicate') for the 2014 and subsequent years of account.

The result for the year is a profit of £2,428k (2018: Profit of £2,630k). The result is attributable to an underwriting profit before tax of £2,994k (Restated 2018: underwriting loss before tax of £1,966k).

The Company's participation in the capacity of Syndicate 3002 by year of account is as follows:

	2018	2019	2020
Capacity provided by the Company (£m)	37.4	41.8	45
Percentage of total syndicate capacity	100%	100%	100%

**FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

The Company's key financial performance indicators during the year were as follows:

	2019	Restated 2018
Gross premiums written (£m)	50.0	42.9
Net Premium written (£m)	30.9	25.5
Earned premium, net of reinsurance (£m)	29.8	23.2
Underwriting result (£m)	3.0	2.0
Profit for the financial year (£m)	2.4	2.6
Net claims ratio (%)	62.8%	58.7%
Expense ratio (%)	27.2%	32.8%
Combined ratio (%)	90.0%	91.5%
Investment return (%)	0.80%	2.65%

*Note 1 : The combined ratio is the ratio of net claims incurred and net operating expenses to net premiums earned. A lower combined ratio represents better performance.*

*Note 2 : Underwriting result is earned premium and change in the long term business provision minus claims incurred & operating expenses.*

*Note 3 : Net claims ratio is the ratio of claims incurred(net of reinsurance) and change in the long term business provision to net premium earned.*

*Note 4 : Expense ratio is the ratio of Net operating expenses to net premium earned.*

*Note 5 : Investment return is the ratio of investment income to total investments.*

**STRATEGIC REPORT  
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****Statement by the Directors of their performance of their statutory duties in accordance with section 172 (1) of the Companies Act 2006**

The Board of Directors of Catlin (One) Limited consider that both individually and collectively, they have acted in a way they consider, in good faith, would be most likely to promote the success of the Company for the benefit of its members as a whole (having regard to the Company's relevant stakeholders and matters set out in section 172(1) (a-f) of the Companies Act 2006) in the decisions taken during the year ended 31 December 2019).

An overview of how the Directors have discharged their statutory duties, is set out below. The Directors fulfil their duties partly through a governance framework that delegates day to day decision making to executive and senior management of the Company.

**Long-Term View, Purpose and Strategy**

Our annual strategic planning cycle is designed to consider the most appropriate actions the Company should take over the longer-term, which will contribute to the Company's success. Performance against key strategic metrics are monitored and assessed for appropriateness, at regular intervals. The Company maintain material, profitable and balanced portfolio and utilizing Lloyd's of London for its brand to support insurance and reinsurance accounts that would be difficult to write on other AXA XL UK legal entities as well as portfolios that benefit Lloyd's capital, flexibility and support innovations / new products.

**Our People**

Our purpose and values are to put the customer first, act with integrity, have the courage to speak our mind and act to make things happen. The value of being "One AXA" means that being together and being different is what makes us better.

The Company operates within the framework of AXA XL's service company model and is the recipient of services provided by one of its sister companies. Although it does not have any employees, the Company's Governance Committee, a committee of the Board of Directors, monitors people-related issues and the Company's culture on a quarterly basis through regular reporting to it by the UK HR Director on the results of quarterly employee surveys and other items, such as annual gender pay gap reporting in the UK.

**Our Impact on the Community and the Environment**

In alignment with other entities in the AXA XL division, the Company has regard for the impact its operations have on the community and the environment.

Striving to achieve a balance between economic, social and environmental activity is in the long-term interests of the Company, the AXA XL division and the communities in which they operate.

The AXA XL division supports a Global Day of Giving in which its people spend a day per year donating their time and skills in the communities in which they work and give.

The Company complies with the requirements of the Modern Slavery Act 2015. Together with other AXA XL companies to which the Modern Slavery Act 2015 applies, the Company publishes an annual Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement.

As part of the AXA XL division, the Company monitors its carbon footprint on an annual basis. It is now developing a carbon reduction strategy, focused on reducing direct emissions and electricity usage, exploring "green alternatives" for power and travel, and educating and engaging its workforce on this issue. It is also pursuing several ongoing energy reduction and recycling initiatives, such as use of sensor-based lighting, and providing recycling bins throughout offices for colleagues to sort their recyclable waste accordingly.

**STRATEGIC REPORT  
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****Statement by the Directors of their performance of their statutory duties in accordance with section 172 (1) of the Companies Act 2006 (CONTINUED)****Maintaining a reputation for high standards of business conduct**

The Company's commitment to ethical conduct is set out in more detail in the the AXA XL division's Code of Conduct and Code Supplement which the Board of Directors reviews on an annual basis. Policies with respect to anti-corruption and anti-bribery are contained in the Code of Conduct and Code Supplement. Failure to comply with these policies is taken very seriously and may result in disciplinary action, including but not limited to dismissal.

**Engaging with our shareholder**

The Company has identified one of its key strategic priorities as innovation and working with the AXA Group, being the Company's ultimate shareholder, and its network. Various initiatives were pursued throughout the year, including working with colleagues at AXA GI in the UK to demonstrate our combined offering as "One AXA" and to assess opportunities for mutual growth.

A Non-Executive Director from another part of the AXA Group was appointed in the course of the year, partly to allow for insight into operational thinking, practice and philosophy from a different part of the AXA Group.

**Engagement with suppliers, customers and others in a business relationship with the company**

Pursuant to The Companies (Miscellaneous Reporting) Regulations 2018, the Company is required to report on its engagement with suppliers, customers and others. The Company considers that this reporting requirement is fulfilled by the reporting provided in the section 172 statement. Its key stakeholders are its shareholder, its regulators, its policy-holders and intermediaries with which it does business.

**Principal risks and uncertainties**

The process of risk acceptance and risk management is addressed through a framework of policies, procedures and internal controls. The Company has developed a risk and control framework in line with the wider Group, which is built on an Enterprise Risk Management Model that aims to integrate existing risk programmes into a more holistic, embedded Group wide risk and capital management framework. This is reviewed annually as part of the Syndicate Business Forecast ("SBF") and Solvency Capital Requirement ("SCR") process.

All policies are approved by management and subject to ongoing review by the risk management and internal audit teams. Compliance with regulation, legal and ethical standards is a high priority for the Company and the compliance team and the finance department take on an important oversight role in this regard. The Board of the managing agent is responsible for satisfying itself that a proper internal control framework exists to manage all risks and ensuring the controls operate effectively.

Key risks are considered both within the control framework and within the assessment of capital requirements. The Company conducts in depth stochastic modelling across all insurance risk categories.

**Insurance risk**

Insurance risk includes the risks of inappropriate underwriting, inadequate pricing and ineffective management of underwriting delegated to third parties. The insurance risks are mitigated by a robust underwriting control framework and through underwriting and reinsurance plans, which are approved by the Board and communicated clearly throughout the business. Insurance risk is discussed further in note 2.

**Reserving risk**

Reserves for unpaid losses represent the largest single component of the Company liabilities. Loss reserve estimates are inherently uncertain. Actual losses that differ from the provisions, or revisions in the estimates, can have a material impact on future earnings and the Balance Sheet.

AXA SA("AXA") has a large, experienced team of actuaries and other actuarial staff. They work closely with the underwriting and claims staff to ensure understanding of the Company exposures and loss experience.

Analysis of the reserve requirements are initially developed by actuaries embedded within the business with close knowledge of local underwriting activities. Final reserves are produced by the actuarial team, supported by an independent Statement of Actuarial Opinion, and reviewed and approved by the Board.

**STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**Other risk categories**

Market risk including interest rate risk, currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk is discussed further in note 2.

The strategy for managing other business and operational risks includes:

- Identifying and analysing risk through a disciplined risk assessment process;
- Mitigating or avoiding risks that do not fit the Company's business objectives; and
- Retaining risk within an agreed risk appetite with appropriate levels of capital.

This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by:



**M Cummings**  
Director  
10 July 2020

**DIRECTORS' REPORT  
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

The Directors present their report together with the audited annual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The annual accounts are prepared in compliance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102, "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland" (FRS 102) and Financial Reporting Standard 103, "Insurance Contracts" (FRS 103).

**Directors**

The directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signing the annual accounts were :

P Bradbrook	Resigned on 1st June 2020
M Cummings	Appointed on 1st June 2020
P Greensmith	Resigned on 21st April 2020
R Littlemore	
L Prato	Appointed on 1st June 2020

**COMPANY SECRETARY**

M L Rees is the Company secretary at the date of this report.

**FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT**

Information on the use of financial instruments by the Company and its management of financial risk and in particular its exposure to interest rate risk, equity price risk, currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk is disclosed in note 2 to the financial statements.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS**

The shareholders have dispensed with the requirements to hold Annual General Meetings and appoint auditors annually, through an elective resolution. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP have indicated their willingness to continue in office, and as a result they will be deemed to be reappointed for the next financial year.

**Results and dividends**

The profit for the year amounted to £2.4m (2018: profit of £2.6m).

During the year, the Company wrote £50m in gross premiums (2018: £42.9m). The Company incurred a net claims ratio of 62.8% (2018 : 58.7%). The Company held total Funds at Lloyd's on behalf of the Syndicate 3002. As at 31 December 2019, the value of assets supporting FAL for the 2020 underwriting year is £24m (2019 underwriting year at 31 December 2018: £14.9m). These funds are intended primarily to cover circumstances where syndicate assets prove insufficient to meet participating members' underwriting liabilities.

The Directors do not recommend a final dividend (2018: £nil).

**Future developments and strategy**

Since December 2019, a significant number of cases of pneumonia associated with the Coronavirus, now called Covid-2019 by the World Health Organization (WHO), have been reported worldwide. Initially reported in the province of Hubei in the People's Republic of China, it has spread across other countries, resulting in reported infections and deaths in numerous countries, including South Korea, Iran, Italy, Spain, France, the United Kingdom and the United States, and new cases and fatalities are reported daily. Furthermore, it is currently not possible to know or predict the extent to which the current levels of reported cases reflect the actual transmission of the virus within populations, and accordingly the scale of the pandemic may be significantly larger than what is presently recorded. The spread of COVID-19 has resulted globally in governmental authorities imposing quarantines and travel restrictions of varying scope, led to significant disruptions in the global travel and hospitality industries, and in global trade and supply chains more broadly, resulted in decreased economic activity and lowered estimates for future economic growth; created severe strains on local, national and supranational medical and health care systems and institutions, and caused global financial markets to experience significant volatility and the worst downturn since the 2008 financial crisis.



**DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****Future developments and strategy (CONTINUED)**

This has been treated as a non-adjusting event as it was declared a pandemic after December 31, 2019, as such it has not been taken account of in the recognition and measurement of the Company's assets and liabilities at December 31, 2019. It is too early to estimate the total impact of COVID-19, however, taking account of current laws and regulations, the directors do not expect it to impact the Company's ability to satisfy minimum capital requirement over the period of assessment. The Company has evaluated that the impact will not affect its ability to remain a going concern

**STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES**

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic and Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have prepared the Company's financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom accounting standards including Financial Reporting Standard 102 - "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102"), Financial Reporting Standard 103 - "Insurance Contracts" ("FRS 103"), both issued by the Financial Reporting Council and in compliance with The Large and Medium-sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 ("SI2008/410") relating to insurance companies and other requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- \* select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently
- \* make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent
- \* state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards, have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- \* prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue its business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.


The Directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

**Statement of Disclosure of information to the auditors**

Each of the persons who are a director at the date of this report confirms that:

- so far as each director is aware, there is no relevant audit information for which the Company's auditors are unaware; and
- each director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken in his duty as a director in order to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditors are aware of that information.

This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by:

  
**M Cummings**  
Director  
10 July 2020

**Independent auditors' report to the member of Catlin (One) Limited****Report on the audit of the financial statements****Opinion**

In our opinion, Catlin (One) Limited's financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2019 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards, comprising FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland", and applicable law); and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements, included within the Annual Report & Accounts (the "Annual Report"), which comprise: the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019; the statement of profit or loss, the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended; and the notes to the financial statements, which include a description of the significant accounting policies.

**Basis for opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) ("ISAs (UK)") and applicable law. Our responsibilities under ISAs (UK) are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Independence**

We remained independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, which includes the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

**Conclusions relating to going concern**

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this statement is not a guarantee as to the company's ability to continue as a going concern.

**Reporting on other information**

The other information comprises all of the information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify an apparent material inconsistency or material misstatement, we are required to perform procedures to conclude whether there is a material misstatement of the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report based on these responsibilities.

With respect to the Strategic Report and Directors' Report, we also considered whether the disclosures required by the UK Companies Act 2006 have been included.

Based on the responsibilities described above and our work undertaken in the course of the audit, ISAs (UK) require us also to report certain opinions and matters as described below.

**Independent auditors' report to the member of Catlin (One) Limited (Continued)****Reporting on other information(Continued)***Strategic Report and Directors' Report*

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, the information given in the Strategic Report and Directors' Report for the year ended 31 December 2019 is consistent with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we did not identify any material misstatements in the Strategic Report and Directors' Report.

**Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit***Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements*

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities set out on page 7, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the applicable framework and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. The directors are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

*Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC's website at: [www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities](http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities). This description forms part of our auditors' report.

*Use of this report*

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the company's member as a body in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

**Other required reporting****Companies Act 2006 exception reporting**

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or
- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.



Andrew Moore (Senior Statutory Auditor)  
for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors  
London  
10 July 2020

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS\*  
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Note	2019 £000's	Restated 2018 £000's
<b>TECHNICAL ACCOUNT</b>			
Gross premiums written	4	50,033	42,882
Outward reinsurance premiums		(19,099)	(17,374)
Net premiums written		30,934	25,508
Change in the gross provision for unearned premiums	9	(557)	(1,595)
Change in the provision for unearned, premiums, reinsurers' share	9	(535)	(733)
Change in the net provision for unearned premiums		(1,092)	(2,328)
<b>Earned premiums net of reinsurance</b>		29,842	23,180
Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account		273	727
<b>Total technical income</b>		30,115	23,907
<b>Claims paid</b>			
Gross amount		(37,247)	(18,542)
Reinsurers' share		27,687	1,132
Net of reinsurance		(9,560)	(17,410)
<b>Change in the provision for claims</b>			
Gross amount		(697)	(498)
Reinsurers' share		—	—
Net of reinsurance		(697)	(498)
<b>Claims incurred, net of reinsurance</b>		(10,257)	(17,908)
<b>Change in the long term business provisions</b>			
Gross amount	9	(1,363)	(10,041)
Reinsurers' share	9	(7,117)	14,331
Net of reinsurance		(8,480)	4,290
Net operating expenses	6	(8,111)	(7,597)
<b>Balance on the technical account</b>		3,267	2,692

\* Please refer to Note 21 for details of restatement.

**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (CONTINUED)\***  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	Note	2019 £000's	Restated 2018 £000's
<b>NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT</b>			
Balance on the technical account		3,267	2,692
		<u>3,267</u>	<u>2,692</u>
Investment income		273	727
Allocated investment income transferred to the general business technical account		(273)	(727)
		<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Gains on realisation of investments		—	—
Foreign exchange (losses)/gains		(254)	464
		<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
<b>Profit on ordinary activities before tax</b>		<b>3,013</b>	<b>3,156</b>
Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities	8	(585)	(526)
<b>Profit for the financial year</b>		<b>2,428</b>	<b>2,630</b>

\* Please refer to Note 21 for details of restatement.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Called up share capital	Share premium account	Capital contribution account	Profit and loss account	Total Shareholde rs' fund
	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's
Balance as at 1 January	320	2,880	—	2,546	5,746
Profit for the financial year	—	—	—	2,630	2,630
Balance as at 31	320	2,880	—	5,176	8,376
Capital contribution during the year	—	—	5,472	—	5,472
Profit for the financial year	—	—	—	2,428	2,428
Balance as at 31 December 2019	320	2,880	5,472	7,604	16,276

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION\***  
**AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	Note	2019 £000's	Restated 2018 £000's
<b>Financial Investment</b>			
Shares and other variable yield securities and unit trusts		159	—
		<u>159</u>	<u>—</u>
<b>Reinsurers' share of technical provisions</b>			
Provision for unearned premiums	9	5,762	6,477
Long term business provision	9	18,821	26,591
		<u>24,583</u>	<u>33,068</u>
<b>Debtors : amounts falling due within one year</b>			
Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations	11	39,368	15,577
Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations	12	14,305	43,152
Other debtors	13	6,863	580
		<u>60,536</u>	<u>59,309</u>
<b>Other assets</b>			
Cash at bank and in hand		34,019	27,412
Overseas deposits		13	21
		<u>34,032</u>	<u>27,433</u>
<b>Prepayments and accrued income</b>			
Deferred acquisition costs	14	3,864	3,290
Other prepayments and accrued income		—	12
		<u>3,864</u>	<u>3,302</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u><u>123,174</u></u>	<u><u>123,112</u></u>

\* Please refer to Note 21 for details of restatement.

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION\* (Continued)**  
**AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	Note	2019 £000's	Restated 2018 £000's
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Called up share capital	17	320	320
Share premium account		8,352	2,880
Profit and loss account		7,604	5,174
<b>Total shareholders' funds</b>		<b>16,276</b>	<b>8,374</b>
<b>Technical provisions</b>			
Provision for unearned premiums	9	18,412	18,293
Long term business provision	9,10,18	32,848	31,620
		<b>51,260</b>	<b>49,913</b>
Provisions for other risks and charges	16	532	671
<b>Creditors : amounts falling due within one year</b>			
Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations	15	375	334
Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations	15	40,867	50,433
Amounts owed to group undertakings	15	11,289	11,039
Other creditors	15	177	451
Amounts owed to credit institutions	15	1,582	608
		<b>54,290</b>	<b>62,865</b>
Accruals and deferred income		816	1,289
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL</b>		<b>123,174</b>	<b>123,112</b>

\* Please refer to Note 21 for details of restatement.

The financial statements on pages 10 to 37 were approved by the Board of Directors and signed on its behalf by:



**M Cummings**  
 Director  
 10 July 2020



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES****1.1 Statement of Compliance**

The financial statements are prepared in compliance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102, "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland" (FRS 102) and Financial Reporting Standard 103, "Insurance Contracts" (FRS 103).

**1.2 Basis of preparation**

Catlin (One) Limited ("Catlin one" or the "Company") is a private company limited by shares and is incorporated in the United Kingdom and registered in England. The address of its registered office is given on Page 1. The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, and in accordance with applicable accounting standards and under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of certain investments, in compliance with The Large and Medium-sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 ("SI2008/410") relating to insurance companies, and other requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

All accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the Company's financial statements.

**1.3 Critical accounting judgements and estimation uncertainty**

Significant judgement is required when allowing for risk and uncertainty within claims outstanding. This is discussed in detail in accounting policy 1.8.

The managing agent makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are listed below.

- \* The estimation of the ultimate liability arising from claims made under insurance contracts is the syndicate's most critical accounting estimate. This is discussed in detail in accounting policy 1.8.
- \* The managing agent makes an estimate of premiums written during the year that have not yet been notified by the financial year end ('pipeline premiums') based on prior year experience and current year business volumes. The pipeline premium is booked as written and an assessment is made of the related unearned premium provision and an estimate of claims incurred but not reported in respect of the earned element.

**1.4 Going Concern**

Having assessed the principal risks, the directors considered it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

**1.5 Exemption from preparing cash flow statement**

The Company has availed itself of the exemption under FRS 102 section 1 on 'Reduced disclosures for subsidiaries' on the grounds that it is a wholly-owned subsidiary whose ultimate parent is AXA SA (incorporated in France) which prepares a group consolidated cash flow statement in its group consolidated financial statements that are publically available.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)****1.6 Exemption from disclosing related party transactions**

As the Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary whose ultimate parent is AXA SA (incorporated in France), the Company has taken advantage of the exemption contained in FRS 102 section 33 'Related Party Disclosures' from disclosing related party transactions with entities which form part of the AXA SA group.

**1.7 Insurance and investment contracts – classification**

Insurance contracts are those contracts that transfer significant insurance risk. Such contracts may also transfer financial risk.

Investment contracts are those contracts that transfer financial risk with no significant insurance risk.

The Company has not issued any investment contracts, as set out above, in this or prior years and has only issued insurance contracts.

The results of the Company are determined on an annual basis, whereby the incurred cost of claims, commission and related expenses are charged against the earned proportion of premiums, net of reinsurance as follows:

**(i) Premiums written**

Premiums written represent premiums on business incepting during the year. They include estimates for pipeline premiums and adjustments to the prior year and are stated before deduction of commissions and other related acquisition costs. Cancellations of premium policies are excluded from gross premiums written.

Single premium contracts consist of those contracts under which there is no expectation of continuing premiums being paid at regular intervals. Additional single premiums paid in respect of existing individual contracts shall be included in gross premiums written.

**(ii) Outward reinsurance premiums ceded**

Outward reinsurance premiums ceded represents premiums for contracts incepting during the financial year together with adjustments to outwards reinsurance premiums ceded in previous years. They are allocated to the appropriate accounting period on bases which fairly reflect the allocation of the underlying business being protected.

**(iii) Unearned premiums written**

Premiums written are recognised as earned income over the period of the policy on a time apportionment basis, having regard, where appropriate, to the incidence of risk. The provision for unearned premiums represents the portion of premiums written that relate to unexpired terms of policies in force at the Statement of Financial Position date, and is calculated on a daily pro rata basis. The unearned premium provision is recognised separately from the long term business provision.

**(iv) Claims incurred**

Claims incurred comprise claims and related expenses paid during the year and changes in the provisions for outstanding claims, whether reported or not, including related direct and indirect claims handling costs and adjustments to claims outstanding from previous years.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)****1.7 Insurance and investment contracts - classification (continued)****(v) Claims provisions and related reinsurance recoveries**

Claims outstanding comprise claims notified and not yet paid and include a provision for claims handling expenses in respect of those claims. Provisions are calculated gross of any reinsurance recoveries. A separate estimate is made of the amounts that will be recoverable from reinsurers based upon the gross provisions and having due regard to collectability.

**(vi) Deferred acquisition costs**

Acquisition costs, which represent commission and other related expenses, are deferred over the period in which the related premiums are earned. Management's estimate of what constitutes "other related expenses" has changed in the year, see note 6.

**(vii) Unexpired risks provision**

Provisions are made for any deficiencies arising when unearned premiums, net of associated acquisition costs, are insufficient to meet expected claims and expenses after taking into account future investment return on the investments supporting the unearned premiums provision and unexpired risks provision. The expected claims are calculated having regard to events that have occurred prior to the Statement of Financial Position date.

Unexpired risk surpluses and deficits are offset where business classes are managed together and a provision is made if an aggregate deficit arises.

**(viii) REINSURANCE TO CLOSE (RITC)**

Each Lloyd's Syndicate underwriting account is normally closed at the end of the third year by means of reinsurance into the following year, which reinsurer's all future liabilities for the closed year and all previous years in return for a premium which is approved by the managing agent. The payment of a reinsurance to close premium does not eliminate the liability of the closed year for outstanding claims. If the reinsuring Syndicate was unable to meet its obligations, and other elements of Lloyd's chain of security were to fail, then the closed underwriting account would have to settle the outstanding claims.

The directors consider that the likelihood of such a failure of the reinsurance to close is extremely remote, and consequently the reinsurance to close has been deemed to settle liabilities outstanding at the closure of an underwriting account.

**1.8 Long term business provision**

The long term business provision is determined in accordance with the requirements of the EU Third Life Directive 92/96/EEC, under which certain contingency and other reserves required by insurance company regulations are excluded from the long term business provision.

The basis of the calculation is as follows:

Provision is made at year end for the cost of claims incurred but not yet reported to the Company. The estimated cost of claims includes expenses to be incurred in settling plus a provision for future administrative expenses relating to existing business. The Company takes all reasonable steps to ensure that it has appropriate information regarding its claims exposures. However, given the uncertainty in establishing claims provisions, it is likely that the final outcome will prove to be different from the original liability established.

**1.9 Investment return**

Investment return consisting solely of bank interest is credited to the technical account. No transfer is made to the non-technical account as all investment assets relate to the technical account.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)****1.10 Foreign currencies**

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates (the functional currency). The financial statements are presented in Pounds Sterling, which is the Company's functional currency.

Transactions in foreign currencies are revalued into the functional currency using average rates of exchange as a proxy for the transactional rates. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the non-technical account.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. For this purpose all assets and liabilities arising from insurance contracts (including unearned premiums, deferred acquisition costs and unexpired risks provisions) are monetary items.

**1.11 Pension costs**

Staff working on the Company are employed by a divisional service company, XL Catlin Services SE ("XLCSSSE"), an approved Central Bank of Ireland regulated intermediary. Pension contributions relating to staff working on the affairs of the Company are charged to the Company and included within net operating expenses.

**1.12 Overseas deposits**

Investments and overseas deposits are stated at current value at the balance sheet date. For this purpose listed investments are stated at bid value and deposits with credit institutions are stated at cost. All other financial instruments are designated as at fair value through profit and loss.

**1.13 Cash at bank and in hand**

Cash at bank and in hand includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts, when applicable, are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

**1.14 Dividends**

Dividends payable are recognised when approved by the Board.

**1.15 Taxation**

Taxation expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax recognised in the year. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity. In this case, tax is also recognised directly in equity.

Current tax is the amount of income tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year or prior years and is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end.

Deferred tax arises from timing differences that are differences between taxable profits and total profit as stated in the financial statements. These timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in the financial statements. Deferred tax is recognised on all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are only recognised when it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****2 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK****Financial risk management objectives**

The Company is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial assets, insurance liabilities and reinsurance assets. In particular, the key financial risk is that the proceeds from financial assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising from insurance policies as they fall due. The most important components of this financial risk are insurance risk (including reinsurance risk), market risk (including interest rate risk, equity price risk and currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific market movements. The risks that the Company primarily faces due to the nature of its investments and liabilities are interest rate, equity price risk and currency risk.

The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. It manages these positions within a risk management framework ("the framework") that has been developed to ensure that investment proceeds and returns are in excess of obligations under insurance contracts. The Company produces regular reports that are circulated to the management of the Managing Agency. The principal technique of the Company's framework is to match assets and liabilities from insurance contracts by reference to the type of benefits payable to contract holders. The Company's framework is also integrated with the management of the financial risks associated with the Company's other financial assets and liabilities not directly associated with insurance liabilities.

The notes that follow explain how financial risks are managed using the categories utilised in the Company's framework.

**(a) Insurance risk**

Insurance risk arises from the Company's long term insurance business and refers to the risk of loss or of adverse change in the value of insurance liabilities due to inadequate pricing and reserving assumptions. Examples of such risks include unexpected losses arising from fluctuations in the timing, frequency and severity of claims compared to expectations and inadequate reinsurance protection. The Company's underwriting and reinsurance strategies are set within the context of the overall AXA SA ("AXA") strategies, approved by the Board and communicated clearly throughout the business through policy statements and guidelines.

**Capital resource sensitivities**

The capital position is sensitive to market conditions due to changes in the value of the assets, and to assumptions and experience in respect of the value of the liabilities. The most significant risks to the Company are as follows:

*Event risk*

The risk that individual risk losses or catastrophes lead to claims that are higher than anticipated in plans and pricing.

*Pricing risk*

The risk that the level of expected loss is understated in the pricing process.

*Reinsurance risk*

Reinsurance risk to the Company occurs where reinsurance contracts put in place to reduce gross insurance risk do not perform as anticipated, prove inadequate in terms of the vertical or horizontal limits purchased or result in coverage disputes.

*Cycle risk*

The risk that business is written in a soft market without full knowledge as to the adequacy of rates, terms and conditions.

*Expense risk*

The risk that the allowance for expenses and inflation in pricing is inadequate.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****2 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)****(a) Insurance risk (continued)**

Underwriting risks are continually monitored through, for example, the established peer review process, underwriting authority limits imposed, round table review and audits, as well as via exception reporting. Formal price monitoring procedures form part of the standard monthly management information. These contribute to the quarterly actuarial review whereby the loss outcome of the underwriting activity is continually re-assessed and considered by the Reserving actuaries. There is a dedicated Catastrophe and Aggregation management function independent of Underwriting management, whose responsibility is to model aggregate risk and support pricing decisions, providing a key control to the underwriting process.

**(b) Market risk**

Market risk is the impact arising from the uncertainty of asset prices, interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and other factors related to financial markets and investment asset management.

The group imposes restrictions on the external investment managers' investment strategies. Strict limits, by trust fund, are set for types of assets held, concentration limits and average investment grade ratings. Investments are typically investment grade bonds and investment grade asset backed securities. Guidelines and benchmarks are set annually and approved by the board.

The performance of the investment managers is monitored constantly by AXA SA ("AXA") investment specialists and reported monthly to Catlin Underwriting Agencies Limited ("CUAL") (managing agent of the Syndicate) management and reviewed quarterly by the CUAL Board of directors. The Company aims to manage exchange rate exposure in US dollar terms and asset and liabilities are duration matched.

Market risk includes:

**(i) Interest rate risk**

The Company holds no investments, only cash, which is not materially sensitive to changes in interest rates. As such, the Company is not considered to be materially subject to interest rate risk.

**(ii) Equity price risk**

As the Company holds no equities, it is not subject to equity price risk.

**(iii) Currency risk**

The Company manages its foreign exchange risk against its functional currency. Foreign exchange arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Company's functional currency.

The Company is primarily exposed to currency risk in respect of liabilities under policies of insurance denominated in currencies other than Pound Sterling. The most significant currencies to which the Company is exposed are US Dollar and Euro. The Company seeks to mitigate the risk by matching the estimated foreign currency denominated liabilities with assets denominated in the same currency.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**2 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)**

**(b) Market risk ( continued)**

**(iii) Currency risk (continued)**

<b>2019</b>	<b>GBP</b>	<b>USD</b>	<b>EUR</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>
Financial Investment ( Excluding overseas deposits)	159	—	—	159
Overseas deposits	12	1	—	13
Reinsurer's share of technical provisions	183	24,513	(113)	24,583
Insurance and Reinsurance receivables	11,724	41,596	353	53,673
Cash at bank and in hand	14,321	17,862	1,836	34,019
Other assets	2,331	3,929	4,467	10,727
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>28,730</b>	<b>87,901</b>	<b>6,543</b>	<b>123,174</b>
Technical provisions	(18,106)	(30,386)	(2,768)	(51,260)
Insurance and reinsurance payables	(7,065)	(32,975)	(1,203)	(41,243)
Other creditors	(3,673)	(9,953)	(237)	(13,863)
Provisions for other risks and charges	(532)	—	—	(532)
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>(29,376)</b>	<b>(73,314)</b>	<b>(4,208)</b>	<b>(106,898)</b>
 <i>Restated 2018</i>	 <i>GBP</i>	 <i>USD</i>	 <i>EUR</i>	 <i>TOTAL</i>
	<i>£000's</i>	<i>£000's</i>	<i>£000's</i>	<i>£000's</i>
Overseas deposits	20	1	—	21
Reinsurers' share of technical provisions	1,092	32,223	(247)	33,068
Insurance and Reinsurance receivables	6,388	51,942	400	58,730
Cash and cash equivalents	18,373	7,713	1,326	27,412
Other assets	762	2,946	174	3,882
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>26,635</b>	<b>94,825</b>	<b>1,653</b>	<b>123,113</b>
Technical provisions	(9,844)	(37,135)	(2,934)	(49,913)
Insurance and reinsurance payables	(7,065)	(42,585)	(1,117)	(50,767)
Other creditors	(11,658)	(1,654)	(75)	(13,387)
Provisions for other risks and charges	(671)	—	—	(671)
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>(29,238)</b>	<b>(81,374)</b>	<b>(4,126)</b>	<b>(114,738)</b>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**2 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)**

**(b) Market risk ( continued)**

**(iii) Currency risk (continued)**

**Sensitivity analysis**

Fluctuations in the Company's trading currencies against the sterling would result in a change to profit after tax and net assets value.

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit after tax and net assets of a percentage change in the relative strength of the Pound sterling against the value of the Euro, the Canadian dollar and the US dollar, simultaneously. The analysis is based on current information.

	Impact on result		Impact on net assets	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's
Changes to Euro, Canadian dollar and US dollar relative to pounds sterling				
GBP weakens 20% against other currencies	2,820	552	2,820	1,830
GBP weakens 10% against other currencies	1,538	363	1,538	998
GBP strengthens 10% against other currencies	(1,880)	(141)	(1,880)	(1,220)
GBP strengthens 20% against other currencies	(4,231)	(487)	(4,231)	(2,745)

**(c) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when due. Key areas where the Company is exposed to credit risk are:

- reinsurers' share of insurance liabilities;
- amounts due from reinsurers in respect of claims already paid;
- amounts due from insurance contract holders;
- amounts due from insurance intermediaries;

The Company manages the levels of credit risk it accepts by placing limits on its exposure to a single counterparty, or groups of counterparties, and monitoring its exposure to regions, countries and industries. Such risks are subject to regular review.

Changes to the limits on the level of credit risk by category and territory are approved annually by the managing agency Board of Directors. Reinsurance is used to manage insurance risk. This does not, however, discharge the Company's liability as primary insurer. If a reinsurer fails to pay a claim, the Company remains liable for the payment to the policyholder. The creditworthiness of reinsurers is considered on an ongoing basis by reviewing their financial strength prior to finalisation of any contract. In addition, management assesses the creditworthiness of all reinsurers and intermediaries by reviewing credit grades provided by rating agencies and other publicly available financial information. The recent payment history of reinsurers is also used to update the reinsurance purchasing strategy. In certain circumstances, deposits from reinsurers are also held as collateral.



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**2 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)**

**(c) Credit risk (continued)**

The table below provides information on the credit quality of financial assets of the Company that are neither past due nor impaired:

2019	AAA	AA	A	BBB or less	Not rated	Total
	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's
Shares and other variable yield securities and unit trusts	—	—	159	—	—	159
Overseas deposits	—	—	—	—	13	13
Reinsurers' share of claims outstanding	125	—	16,846	1,850	—	18,821
Reinsurance debtors <sup>1</sup>	366	—	9,166	705	—	10,237
Cash at bank and in hand	24,796	—	1,743	7,480	—	34,019
<b>Total</b>	<b>25,287</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>27,914</b>	<b>10,035</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>63,249</b>

Restated 2018	AAA	AA	A	BBB or less	Not rated	Total
	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's	£000's
Overseas deposits	—	—	—	—	21	21
Reinsurers' share of claims outstanding	10,992	—	13,174	2,425	—	26,591
Reinsurance debtors	3,297	—	3,325	727	—	7,349
Cash at bank and in hand	14,895	—	6,809	5,708	—	27,412
<b>Total</b>	<b>29,184</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>23,308</b>	<b>8,860</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>61,373</b>

The Company has no reinsurance debtors that are past due but not considered to be impaired. The Company does not currently hold any impaired assets (2018: No impaired assets held).

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**2 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)**

**(c) Credit risk (continued)**

<b>2019</b>	<b>Neither due nor impaired</b>	<b>Up to three months</b>	<b>Three to six months</b>	<b>Six months to one year</b>	<b>Greater than one year</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>
Shares and other variable yield securities and unit trusts	159	—	—	—	—	159
Overseas deposits	13	—	—	—	—	13
Reinsurers' share of claims outstanding	18,821	—	—	—	—	18,821
Reinsurance debtors	10,237	—	—	—	—	10,237
Cash at bank and in hand	34,019	—	—	—	—	34,019
Insurance debtors	37,711	903	495	153	106	39,368
Other debtors	20,557	—	—	—	—	20,557
<b>Total credit risk</b>	<b>121,517</b>	<b>903</b>	<b>495</b>	<b>153</b>	<b>106</b>	<b>123,174</b>
<b>Restated 2018</b>	<b>Neither due nor impaired</b>	<b>Up to three months</b>	<b>Three to six months</b>	<b>Six months to one year</b>	<b>Greater than one year</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>
Overseas deposits	21	—	—	—	—	21
Reinsurers' share of claims outstanding	26,591	—	—	—	—	26,591
Reinsurance debtors	7,349	—	—	—	—	7,349
Cash at bank and in hand	27,412	—	—	—	—	27,412
Insurance debtors	12,770	2,129	538	114	26	15,577
Other debtors	46,163	—	—	—	—	46,163
<b>Total credit risk</b>	<b>120,306</b>	<b>2,129</b>	<b>538</b>	<b>114</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>123,113</b>

The Company has no insurance and reinsurance debtors that are past due but not considered to be impaired (2018: £nil).

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**2 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)**

**(d) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that cash may not be available to pay obligations when due at a reasonable cost. The primary liquidity risk of the Company is the obligation to pay claims as they fall due. The projected settlement of these liabilities is modelled, on a regular basis, using actuarial techniques. The Company manages this risk by maintaining sufficient liquid assets to meet expected cash flow requirements.

The following tables analyse financial liabilities by maturity date:

2019	No Stated maturity £000's	0-1 year £000's	1-3 years £000's	3-5 years £000's	>5 years £000's	Total £000's
Creditors	—	54,290	—	—	—	54,290
Claims outstanding	—	8,744	24,104	—	—	32,848
<b>Financial liabilities</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>63,034</b>	<b>24,104</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>87,138</b>

Restated 2018	No Stated maturity £000's	0-1 year £000's	1-3 years £000's	3-5 years £000's	>5 years £000's	Total £000's
Creditors	—	62,865	—	—	—	62,865
Claims outstanding	—	29,496	2,125	—	—	31,621
<b>Financial liabilities</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>92,361</b>	<b>2,125</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>94,486</b>

**(e) Fair value estimation**

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, premiums and other receivables, and accounts payable approximate their carrying value due to the immediate or short term maturity of these financial instruments.

The categorising of these assets is defined as follows:

Level 1: The unadjusted quoted price in an active market for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable (i.e. developed using market data) for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Inputs are unobservable (i.e. for which market data is unavailable) for the asset or liability.

**Other assets and liabilities**

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, premiums and other receivables, and accounts payable approximate their carrying value due to the immediate or short term maturity of these financial instruments.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**2 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)**

**(e) Fair value estimation (CONTINUED)**

The following tables present the Company's holdings of assets measured at fair value:

<b>2019</b>	<b>Level 1 £000's</b>	<b>Level 2 £000's</b>	<b>Level 3 £000's</b>	<b>Total £000's</b>
Shares and other variable yield securities and unit trusts	—	—	159	159
Loans and Deposits with credit institution	13	—	—	13
<b>Total</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>159</b>	<b>172</b>
 <b>2018</b>	 <b>Level 1 £000's</b>	 <b>Level 2 £000's</b>	 <b>Level 3 £000's</b>	 <b>Total £000's</b>
<i>Loans and deposits with credit institutions</i>	21	—	—	21
<b>Total</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>21</b>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****3 MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL****(a) Capital Framework at Lloyd's**

The Society of Lloyd's (Lloyd's) is a regulated undertaking and subject to the supervision of the Prudential Regulatory Authority (PRA) under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and in accordance with Solvency II legislation.

Within this supervisory framework, Lloyd's applies capital requirements at member level and centrally to ensure that Lloyd's complies with Solvency II, and beyond that to meet its own financial strength, licence and ratings objectives.

Although, as described below, Lloyd's capital setting processes use a capital requirement set at syndicate level as a starting point, the requirement to meet Solvency II and Lloyd's capital requirements applies at overall and member level respectively, not at syndicate level. See notes 19 for details of the syndicate's FAL requirement.

**(b) Lloyd's Capital Setting Process**

In order to meet Lloyd's requirements, each syndicate is required to calculate its Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) for the prospective underwriting year. This amount must be sufficient to cover a 1 in 200 year loss, reflecting uncertainty in the ultimate run-off of underwriting liabilities (SCR 'to ultimate'). The syndicate must also calculate its SCR at the same confidence level but reflecting uncertainty over a one year time horizon (one year SCR) for Lloyd's to use in meeting Solvency II requirements. The SCRs of each syndicate are subject to review by Lloyd's and approval by the Lloyd's Capital and Planning Group.

A syndicate may be comprised of one or more underwriting members of Lloyd's. Each member is liable for its own share of underwriting liabilities on the syndicate(s) on which it participates but not other members' shares. Accordingly, the capital requirement that Lloyd's sets for each member operates on a similar basis. Each member's SCR shall thus be determined by the sum of the member's share of the Syndicate SCR 'to ultimate'. Where a member participates on more than one Syndicate, a credit for diversification is provided to reflect the spread of risk, but consistent with determining an SCR which reflects the capital requirement to cover a 1 in 200 year loss 'to ultimate' for that member. Over and above this, Lloyd's applies a capital uplift to the member's capital requirement, known as the Economic Capital Assessment (ECA). The purpose of this uplift, which is a Lloyd's not a Solvency II requirement, is to meet Lloyd's financial strength, licence and ratings objectives. The capital uplift applied for 2019 was 35% (2018: 35%) of the member's SCR 'to ultimate'.

**(c) Provision of capital by members**

Each member may provide capital to meet its ECA either by assets held in trust by Lloyd's specifically for that member (Funds at Lloyd's), held within and managed within a Syndicate (Funds in Syndicate) or as the member's share of the members' balances on each Syndicate on which it participates.

The level of FAL/FIS that Lloyd's requires a member to maintain is determined by Lloyd's based on PRA requirements and resource criteria. The capital requirement is based on a number of factors including the nature and amount of risks to be underwritten by the member and the assessment of the reserving risk in respect of business that has been underwritten.

Resources available to meet members' and Lloyd's capital requirements are separately identified in the Statement of Changes in Member's Balances within Syndicate accounts.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**4 SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS**

In the opinion of the directors, the Company operates in a single business segment, being that of long-term insurance business.

2019	Gross Premiums Written £000's	Gross Premiums Earned £000's	Gross Claims Incurred £000's	Gross Operating Expenses £000's	Reinsurance Balance £000's	Total £000's
Total	<u>50,033</u>	<u>49,475</u>	<u>(39,306)</u>	<u>(11,026)</u>	<u>4,032</u>	<u>3,175</u>
Restated 2018	Gross Premiums Written £000's	Gross Premiums Earned £000's	Gross Claims Incurred £000's	Gross Operating Expenses £000's	Reinsurance Balance £000's	Total £000's
Total	<u>42,882</u>	<u>41,287</u>	<u>(29,081)</u>	<u>(9,922)</u>	<u>(239)</u>	<u>2,045</u>

The reinsurance balance is in relation to an intra-group surplus reinsurance treaty with XL Bermuda Ltd.

All business written is considered to be single premium business and renewable on an annual basis.

The Lloyd's insurance market has been treated as one geographical segment. All business is signed and concluded in the UK.

The geographical analysis of gross premiums written by risk location is as follows:

	2019 £000's	2018 £000's
United Kingdom	18,639	12,803
EU countries	1,212	5,147
US	1,999	2,000
Latin America	23,982	19,152
Other Worldwide	4,201	3,780
	<u>50,033</u>	<u>42,882</u>

**5 MOVEMENT IN PRIOR YEAR'S PROVISION FOR CLAIMS OUTSTANDING**

An unfavorable run off deviation (prior accident year release) of £3.1m (2018: £0.5m unfavourable deviation) was experienced during the year.

**6 NET OPERATING EXPENSES**

	2019 £000's	2018 £000's
Acquisition costs	10,806	8,975
Change in deferred acquisition costs	<u>(631)</u>	<u>151</u>
	<u>10,175</u>	<u>9,126</u>
Administration expenses	880	554
Reinsurers' commissions and profit participations	<u>(2,944)</u>	<u>(2,083)</u>
	<u>8,111</u>	<u>7,597</u>

Included within acquisition costs are amounts relating to commissions on direct insurance business of £7.2m (2018: £4.9m).

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**6 NET OPERATING EXPENSES ( CONTINUED)**

Administrative expenses include:

	2019 £000's	2018 £000's
<b>Auditors' remuneration</b>		
<b>Audit services:</b>		
Fees payable to the Company's auditors for the audit of the statutory financial statements	9	6
Fees payable to the Syndicate's auditors for the audit of the Syndicate annual accounts	118	50
<b>Other services</b>		
Fees payable to the Syndicate's auditors and its associates for other services:	39	17
Other services pursuant to legislation, including the audit of the regulatory return		

The auditors' remuneration in relation to services provided to the Company for the year has been borne by an AXA XL division company, XL Catlin Services SE (XLCSSSE).

**7 EMPLOYEES & DIRECTORS**

The company has no direct employees. The company didn't incur staff costs during the year (2018: nil). The directors of the company received no remuneration for the services to the company.

The result for the company includes amounts in respect of aggregate emoluments paid to the directors of Catlin Underwriting Agencies Limited for the services to syndicate 3002. These amounts are disclosed within the syndicate annual accounts.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**8 TAX ON PROFIT/(LOSS) ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES**

	2019 £000's	2018 £000's
<b>Analysis of tax charge/(credit) in the year</b>		
Current tax charge :		
UK corporation tax on profit for the year at 19% (2018: 19%)	600	205
Adjustments in respect of prior periods		
Double tax relief	(600)	(28)
Total current tax charge for the year	—	177
Foreign corporation tax on profit for the year	723	—
Adjustments in respect of prior periods		(32)
	723	(32)
Total current tax charge for the year	723	146
Deferred tax Charge / (Credit)		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	(138)	380
Adjustment in respect of prior periods	—	—
Total deferred tax (note 16)	(138)	380
<b>Tax on profit on ordinary activities</b>	<b>585</b>	<b>526</b>

**Factors affecting the tax charge for the year:**

The tax assessed for the year is lower (2018: lower) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018: 19%). The differences are explained below:

	2019 £000's	2018 £000's
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation	3,012	3,155
Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018 : 19%)	572	599
Adjustment in respect of prior periods	—	(32)
Change in UK tax rates	(58)	(16)
Foreign tax charge	123	(28)
Permanent differences	(53)	2
Tax (credit)/charge for the year	585	526

**Tax Rate Changes**

In the Spring Budget 2020, the Government announced that from 1 April 2020 the corporation tax rate would remain at 19% (rather than reducing to 17%, as previously enacted). This new law was substantively enacted on 17 March 2020. As the proposal to keep the rate at 19% had not been substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, its effects are not included in these financial statements. However, it is likely that the overall effect of the change, had it been substantively enacted by the balance sheet date, would be to increase the tax expense for the period by £54k, to increase the deferred tax liability by £54K.



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**9 INSURANCE LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS**

<b>2019</b>	<b>Provision for unearned premium £000's</b>	<b>Claims Outstanding £000's</b>
<b>Gross Technical Provisions</b>		
As at January 1, 2019	18,293	31,620
Movement in the provision	557	2,060
Foreign exchange movements	(438)	(832)
<b>As at 31 December 2019</b>	<b>18,412</b>	<b>32,848</b>
<b>Reinsurers' share of technical provisions</b>		
As at January 1, 2019	6,477	26,591
Movement in the provision	(535)	(7,117)
Foreign exchange movements	(180)	(653)
<b>As at 31 December 2019</b>	<b>5,762</b>	<b>18,821</b>
<b>Net technical provisions</b>		
As at January 1, 2019	11,816	5,029
<b>As at 31 December 2019</b>	<b>12,650</b>	<b>14,027</b>
<b>Restated 2018</b>	<b>Provision for unearned premium £000's</b>	<b>Claims Outstanding £000's</b>
<b>Gross Technical Provisions</b>		
As at January 1, 2018	15,924	19,738
Movement in the provision	1,595	10,539
Foreign exchange movements	774	1,343
<b>As at 31 December 2018</b>	<b>18,293</b>	<b>31,620</b>
<b>Reinsurers' share of technical provisions</b>		
As at January 1, 2018	6,861	10,892
Movement in the provision	(733)	14,331
Foreign exchange movements	349	1,368
<b>As at 31 December 2018</b>	<b>6,477</b>	<b>26,591</b>
<b>Net technical provisions</b>		
As at January 1, 2018	9,063	8,846
<b>As at 31 December 2018</b>	<b>11,816</b>	<b>5,029</b>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**10 CLAIMS DEVELOPMENT TRIANGLES**

To illustrate the robustness of our reserves, the loss development tables below provide information about historical claims development by the pure underwriting year.

**Gross claims development**

	2011 £000's	2012 £000's	2013 £000's	2014 £000's	2015 £000's	2016 £000's	2017 £000's	2018 £000's	2019 £000's	Total £000's
12 months	4,030	1,966	3,375	1,594	14,262	8,696	10,407	12,442	11,757	
24 months	7,931	4,059	5,905	5,414	13,107	16,178	25,684	34,366		
36 months	9,094	4,417	5,167	4,845	13,671	17,278	30,163			
48 months	8,464	4,084	4,957	4,921	14,333	17,849				
60 months	8,449	4,076	5,091	4,787	14,600					
72 months	8,449	3,934	5,077	5,007						
84 months	8,449	4,066	4,853							
96 months	8,583	3,933								
108 months	8,564									
Estimated total	8,564	3,933	4,853	5,007	14,600	17,849	30,163	34,366	11,757	131,092
Paid claims	(8,449)	(3,934)	(4,842)	(5,006)	(14,270)	(16,748)	(26,653)	(16,495)	(1,847)	(98,244)
Gross reserves	115	(1)	11	1	330	1,101	3,510	17,871	9,910	32,848

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**10 CLAIMS DEVELOPMENT TRIANGLES (continued)**

**Net Claims :**

	2011 £000's	2012 £000's	2013 £000's	2014 £000's	2015 £000's	2016 £000's	2017 £000's	2018 £000's	2019 £000's	Total £000's
12 months	3,817	1,934	3,369	1,571	6,083	6,333	5,726	7,358	6,323	
24 months	7,903	4,057	5,844	5,372	9,279	9,794	13,692	17,550		
36 months	9,094	4,405	5,152	4,858	10,221	8,564	15,453			
48 months	8,463	4,083	4,958	4,942	9,864	8,801				
60 months	8,449	4,075	5,093	4,808	9,769					
72 months	8,450	4,070	5,081	5,056						
84 months	8,448	4,065	4,853							
96 months	8,582	3,932								
108 months	8,555									
Estimated total	8,555	3,932	4,853	5,056	9,769	8,801	15,453	17,550	6,323	80,292
<b>Paid claims</b>	<b>(8,449)</b>	<b>(3,934)</b>	<b>(4,842)</b>	<b>(5,007)</b>	<b>(9,575)</b>	<b>(8,982)</b>	<b>(14,568)</b>	<b>(9,061)</b>	<b>(1,847)</b>	<b>(66,265)</b>
<b>Net reserves</b>	<b>106</b>	<b>(2)</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>49</b>	<b>194</b>	<b>(181)</b>	<b>885</b>	<b>8,489</b>	<b>4,476</b>	<b>14,027</b>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**11 DEBTORS ARISING OUT OF DIRECT INSURANCE OPERATIONS**

	2019 £000's	2018 £000's
Due from intermediaries within one year	<u>39,368</u>	<u>15,577</u>

**12 DEBTORS ARISING OUT OF REINSURANCE OPERATIONS**

	2019 £000's	2018 £000's
Deposits with ceding undertakings	<u>14,305</u>	<u>43,152</u>

**13 OTHER DEBTORS**

	2019 £000's	2018 £000's
Amounts owed from group undertakings	6,863	74
Other debtors	<u>—</u>	<u>506</u>
	<u>6,863</u>	<u>580</u>

Amounts owed from group undertakings are unsecured, interest free, have no fixed date of repayment and are repayable on demand.

**14 DEFERRED ACQUISITION COSTS**

	2019 £000's	2018 £000's
Opening balance	3,290	3,256
Change in gross deferred acquisition costs	631	(151)
Currency translation difference	<u>(57)</u>	<u>185</u>
Closing balance	<u>3,864</u>	<u>3,290</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**15 CREDITORS:**  
**Amounts falling due within one year**

	<b>2019</b>	<i>Restated 2018</i>
	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>
Creditors arising out of Direct insurance operations	375	334
Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations	40,867	50,433
Amounts owed to group undertakings	11,289	11,039
Other creditors	177	451
Amounts owed to credit institutions	1,582	608
	<u>54,290</u>	<u>62,865</u>

Amounts owed to group undertakings are unsecured, interest free, have no fixed date of repayment and are repayable on demand.

**16 PROVISION FOR OTHER RISKS AND CHARGES:**  
**Deferred Tax liabilities**

	<b>2019</b>	<i>2018</i>
	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>
Deferred tax liability relating to:		
Untaxed profits on the Company results	<u>532</u>	<u>671</u>
Deferred tax liability at 31 December	<u>532</u>	<u>671</u>
Balance as at 1 January	671	290
Deferred tax (credit)/charge in profit or loss account for the financial year	(139)	381
Balance as at 31 December	<u>532</u>	<u>671</u>

The net deferred tax liability expected to reverse in 2020 is £281k.

**17 CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL**

	<b>2019</b>	<i>2018</i>
	<b>£000's</b>	<b>£000's</b>
<b>Ordinary shares</b>		
<b>Allotted, called-up and fully paid</b>		
3,200,000 (2018: 3,200,000) Ordinary shares of £0.10 each	320	320

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**
**18 LONG TERM BUSINESS PROVISION**

The following methodology has been used in valuing the long term business provision:

- i) A development pattern based on historic reported claims has been used to determine the incurred but not reported claim provision. Reinsurance recoveries are separately recognised.
- ii) An explicit provision to cover future expenses of £ 0.1m (2018: £ 0.1m) has been set. This has been calculated by analysing the costs that are likely to be incurred in running off the current book of business.

**19 FUNDS AT LLOYD'S**

Every member is required to hold capital at Lloyd's which is held in trust and known as Funds at Lloyd's (FAL). As at 31 December 2019, the value of assets supporting FAL for the 2020 year of account is £24m (2019 year of account at 31 December 2018: £14.9m). Currently FAL includes cash held within the premiums trust fund at Lloyd's on behalf of the Company. These funds are intended primarily to cover circumstances where syndicate assets prove insufficient to meet participating members' underwriting liabilities.

The level of FAL that Lloyd's requires a member to maintain is determined based on PRA requirements and resource criteria. FAL has regard to a number of factors including the nature and amount of risk to be underwritten by the member and the assessment of the reserving risk in respect of business that has been underwritten. The managing agent is able to make a call on the member's FAL to meet liquidity requirements or to settle losses.

**20 ULTIMATE PARENT UNDERTAKING**

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Catlin (North American) Holdings Limited, a company registered in England and Wales. The company's ultimate parent undertaking is AXA SA, a company incorporated in France.

The smallest undertaking for which the company is a member and for which group financial statements are prepared is XL Bermuda Limited (XLB), a company registered in Bermuda, and the largest group is AXA SA. The results of the Company are consolidated within the financial statements of AXASA and XLB. Copies of the audited consolidated financial statements of XLB can be obtained from XL House, One Bermudiana Road, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda. Copies of the audited consolidated financial statements of AXA SA can be obtained from 25 Avenue Matignon, 75008 Paris, France.

**21 PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT**

Prior period restatements have been made for outwards reinsurance premiums, Gross reserves and Ceded reserves as at 31 December 2019. These line items were related to brought forward reconciliation issues and the restatement has been made to ensure appropriate treatment of these lines identified during 2019. Since the overall change in members balance is nil, a geographical reclassification has been applied to the impacted financial statement line items.

	2018 £000's As previously reported	2018 £000's Restatement	2018 £000's Restated
<b>Profit and Loss</b>			
Outward reinsurance premiums	(14,062)	(3,312)	(17,374)
Change in provision for gross reserves	(11,263)	1,222	(10,041)
Change in provision for ceded reserves	12,241	2,090	14,331
<b>Balance Sheet</b>			
Reinsurers share of technical provision	24,502	2,090	26,592
Members' balances	(8,374)	—	(8,374)
Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations	(47,121)	(3,312)	(50,433)
Gross technical provision	(32,842)	1,222	(31,620)

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019****22 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT**

Since December 2019, a significant number of cases of pneumonia associated with the Coronavirus, now called Covid-2019 by the World Health Organization (WHO), have been reported worldwide. Initially reported in the province of Hubei in the People's Republic of China, it has spread across other countries, resulting in reported infections and deaths in numerous countries, including South Korea, Iran, Italy, Spain, France, the United Kingdom and the United States, and new cases and fatalities are reported daily. Furthermore, it is currently not possible to know or predict the extent to which the current levels of reported cases reflect the actual transmission of the virus within populations, and accordingly the scale of the pandemic may be significantly larger than what is presently recorded. The spread of COVID-19 has resulted globally in governmental authorities imposing quarantines and travel restrictions of varying scope, led to significant disruptions in the global travel and hospitality industries, and in global trade and supply chains more broadly, resulted in decreased economic activity and lowered estimates for future economic growth; created severe strains on local, national and supranational medical and health care systems and institutions, and caused global financial markets to experience significant volatility and the worst downturn since the 2008 financial crisis.

This has been treated as a non-adjusting event as it was declared a pandemic after December 31, 2019, as such it has not been taken account of in the recognition and measurement of the Company's assets and liabilities at December 31, 2019. It is too early to estimate the total impact of COVID-19, however, taking account of current laws and regulations, the directors do not expect it to impact the Company's ability to satisfy minimum capital requirement over the period of assessment. The Company has evaluated that the impact will not affect its ability to remain a going concern.